
 

 
 

 

 
To: Sandy Kelman, Convener; Stuart McPhee, Vice Convener; and Peter Benton, 

Dave Bliss, Ken Eddie, Gillian Flett, Daniel Forbes, Tara-Erin Gilchrist, Andrew 
Jones, Kerry Laing, Jonathan Lloyd, Leanne McGowan, Giedre Neniute, Shamini 
Omnes and Diane Sande. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 18 May 2016 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 4 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2016 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
FRASER BELL 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Minute of Meeting of 16 March 2016  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

2 Matters Arising   
 

3 Membership Updates   
 

 INTELLIGENCE (TO INFORM THE WORKING GROUP OF THE LICENSING 
FORUM) 

 

4 SLP Consultation Submission - NHS Grampian   
 

5 SLP Consultation Submission - Police Scotland   
 

6 Agenda Setting for Joint Meeting with the Licensing Board - 8 June 2016   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 6.1  Draft Minute of Previous Joint Meeting of the Licensing Board and 
Licensing Forum - 2 July 2015  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 6.2  Letter to the Convener of the Licensing Board - 13 January 2016  (Pages 
21 - 26) 
 

 6.3  MESAS Recommendations  (Pages 27 - 42) 
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1 : PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 

 

 7.1  Update from Police Scotland   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2 : SECURING PUBLIC SAFETY 

 

 7.2  Update from Licensing Standards Officer   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3 : PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE 

 

 7.3  Update from Unight Representative   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4 : PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

 7.4  Update from NHS Grampian and Alcohol and Drugs Partnership   
 

 LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5 : PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM 

 

 7.5  Update from Children's Services Representative   
 

8 Progress Statement  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, tel. 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk   



 

 

Substantive Members (voting) 

Holders of premises licences and personal licences 

Stuart McPhee, UNIGHT, Vice Convener 

Leanne McGowan, Off Sales 

Chief Constable for the police area in which the Forum’s area is 

situated 

Sgt Gillian Flett 

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social 

work 

Sandy Kelman, Aberdeen Alcohol and Drugs Partnership, Convener 

Shamini Omnes, NHS Grampian 

Peter Benton, Aberdeen Samaritans 

Kerry Laing, Community Safety Partnership 

Andrew Jones, Education, Aberdeen City Council  

Dave Bliss, Children’s Services, Aberdeen City Council 

Young People 

Giedre Neniute, Aberdeen City Youth Council 

Persons resident within the Forum’s area 

Ken Eddie, Aberdeen Civic Forum 

Licensing Standards Officer 

Diane Sande (or Tara-Erin Gilchrist) 

 
Co-optees (non-voting) 

Holders of premises licences and personal licences 

Dave McNair 

William Christie 

Adrian Gomes 

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social 

work 

Gerry Bowyer, Street Pastors 

Heather Wilson, NHS Grampian 

Persons resident within the Forum’s area 

Piotr Teodorowski, Aberdeen Civic Forum 

Other 

Bob Westland, Door Security 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   
L

O
C

A
L

 L
IC

E
N

S
IN

G
 F

O
R

U
M

 
W

e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
, 

1
6
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
6
 

  
M

e
m

b
e
rs

 p
re

s
e
n
t:
 

S
h
a
m

in
i 

O
m

n
e
s
, 

N
H

S
 G

ra
m

p
ia

n
 C

h
a
ir
p
e
rs

o
n
; 

a
n
d
 P

e
te

r 
B

e
n
to

n
, 

A
b
e
rd

e
e
n
 S

a
m

a
ri
ta

n
s
; 

K
e
n
 E

d
d
ie

, 
C

iv
ic

 F
o
ru

m
; 

D
a
n
ie

l 
F

o
rb

e
s
, 

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

R
e
p
re

s
e
n
ta

ti
v
e
; 
T

a
ra

 E
ri
n
 G

ilc
h
ri
s
t,
 L

ic
e
n
s
in

g
 S

ta
n
d
a
rd

s
 O

ff
ic

e
r;

 P
e
te

r 
L
e
e
s
, 

C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 S

a
fe

ty
 P

a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

 (
a
s
 

s
u
b
s
ti
tu

te
 f
o
r 

E
m

ily
 Q

u
e
e
n
) 

a
[...]
a

te
m

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 

a
d
v
is

e
d
 

th
a
t 

h
e
 

w
o
u
ld

 
w

e
lc

o
m

e
 
fu

rt
h
e
r 

m
e
m

b
e
r 

in
p
u
t 

o
n
 
it
e
m

s
 
fo

r 
fu

tu
re

 i
n
c
lu

s
io

n
. 

 

T
o
 n

o
te

 t
h
e
 P

ro
g
re

s
s
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t.
 

 

N
/A

 

1
5
  
 

D
a
te

 
o

f 
N

e
x
t 

M
e
e
ti

n
g

  
2
5
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
6
. 

T
o
 n

o
te

 t
h
e
 i
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 p

ro
v
id

e
d
. 

N
/A

 

     If
 

y
o

u
 

re
q

u
ir

e
 

a
n

y
 

fu
rt

h
e
r 

in
fo

rm
a
ti

o
n

 
a
b

o
u

t 
th

is
 

m
in

u
te

, 
p

le
a
s
e
 

c
o

n
ta

c
t 

Ia
in

 
R

o
b

e
rt

s
o

n
, 

te
l.

 
0
1
2
2
4
 

5
2
2
8
6
9
 

o
r 

e
m

a
il
 

ia
ir

o
b

e
rt

s
o

n
@

a
b

e
rd

e
e
n

c
it

y
.g

o
v
.u

k
 

Page 12



 

 

 

JOINT MEETING – LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING 

BOARD 

 

 

ABERDEEN,  2 July 2015.  Minute of Meeting of the JOINT MEETING - LOCAL 
LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING BOARD.  Present:- Councillors Boulton, , 
Convener; and  Councillor Lawrence; Peter Benton, Ruary Campbell, Ken Eddie, 
Sergeant Gill Flett, Tara-Erin Gilchrist, Alexander Kelman , Sergeant Jonathan 
Lloyd and Diane Sande.  Officers in attendance:- Arlene Dunbar, Lynn May, Ruth 
O’Hare and Iain Robertson 

 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
1. Councillor Boulton took the chair and welcomed everyone to the annual joint 
meeting of the Licensing Board and the Local Licensing Forum.   
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Joint Meeting had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 03 July 2014 
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
3. With reference to article 3 of the minute of the previous meeting (matters 
arising), it was noted that the Board had not received the presentation from Police 
Scotland and the Convener requested that the presentation be arranged for a future 
meeting of the Board. 
 
With reference to article 5 of the minute of the previous meeting (observations on the 
use of the Policy in Practice) the Convener advised that the suggested amendment to 
the Statement of Licensing Policy could be considered at the review of the Policy 
Statement.  
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
 

1) to note that Police Scotland is to give a presentation to the Licensing Board at a 
date to be arranged and  

2) to note the comments made in respect of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
UPDATE FROM DEPUTE CLERK TO LICENSING BOARD 
 
 
4.    Ruth O’Hare, Depute Clerk to Aberdeen City Licensing Board addressed 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 13



2 

 

 

JOINT MEETING – LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING BOARD 
2 JULY 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

the meeting.   

Statement of Licensing Policy  

Mrs O’Hare advised that the Licensing Policy requires to be reviewed every 3 
years and that it was due to be reviewed and published by 30 November 2016.  
She advised that officers were looking at developing a timeline and putting 
procedures in place to work to that timeline and would welcome the Forum’s 
input into that process.   
 
Personal Licences  
 
Mrs O’Hare advised that one of the greatest challenges for the Board over the 
past year had been the revocation of personal licences due to many licence 
holders failing to complete refresher training.  The terms of the Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005 were rigid and provided no discretion for the Board.  The 
Act also placed a prohibition on re-applying for a further licence for a period of 
five years following revocation.  This would however now be resolved by an 
amendment made by the Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015.   
 
Air Weapons & Licensing (Scotland) Act 2014  
 
Mrs O’Hare advised that the Air Weapon and Licensing (Scotland) Act was 
passed on 25 June 2005 and is another piece of licensing legislation which has 
an impact for the Board.    
 
Mrs O’Hare went on to summarise the content of the new Act which related to 
liquor licensing. Some of the main relevant provisions are as follows: 
[...]
icers.  
Councillor Boulton commented that one question that it may be useful to pose is where 
would the city be without the Licensing Policy?   
 
Peter Benton commented that just because it was difficult to measure the impact of the 
policy didn’t mean it wasn’t worthwhile attempting to do it.  
 
Ruth O’Hare commented that the upcoming review of the Statement of Policy provided 
an opportunity to obtain a marker of the impact of the policy to date. 
 
Sandy Kelman considered that it may be useful to use a red/amber/green score against 
each of the objectives to evaluate the impact of the policy on them.     
 
Sergeant Flett considered that statistics had to be applied with caution, for example a 
100% increase in a particular crime could be recorded but in reality this could represent 
an increase from 1 to 2 crimes recorded.  
 
Ruary Campbell commented that it was interesting that statistics were produced to 
conclude that there was overprovision and now statistics are being quoted to say there 
are improvements in the city.  He commented that there was a fall in footfall in the city 

Page 17



6 

 

 

JOINT MEETING – LOCAL LICENSING FORUM AND LICENSING BOARD 
2 JULY 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

centre and that the night time economy in the city was stale, with some venues only 
trading 1 day week.  
 
The Convener commented that perhaps it was time to consider a change to the offering 
in the night time economy and to the mix of venues that was available to customers and 
possibly re-examine the overprovision areas with regard to on-sales.  
 
 
The Joint Meeting resolved:- 
to note the position 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2016-19 
 
10. Ruth O’Hare advised that an extensive consultation process would be carried out in 
relation to the Statement of Licensing Policy for 2016 -2019.  The Board would also be 
requesting evidence and statistics from various organisations and, as advised earlier, 
officers are developing a timeline for pr
[...]
deen City Licensing Board, 
Aberdeen City Council, 
Town House, 
Broad Street, 
Aberdeen. 
AB10 1AQ 
 
 
Dear Councillor Boulton, 
 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE ABERDEEN 
CITY LICENSING FORUM 
 
As per section 10 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, the Aberdeen City Local Licensing 
Forum (LLF) has kept under review the operation of the Act and the exercise of the functions 
of the Aberdeen City Licensing Board (LB).  In doing this, the LLF recognises that the LB’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) 2013-16 aimed to provide a solid framework around 
which the LB could base its decisions. 

The LLF feels that the LB has an opportunity to build on this in its next version of the SLP.  It 
therefore makes the following comments and recommendations. 

 

Aspirational Statement 

The LLF welcomes the fact that the LB has, in advance of the publication of its next SLP, 
circulated a draft ‘aspirational statement’.  An aspirational statement provides an opportunity 
for the LB to describe in detail its longer term vision for licensing across Aberdeen City and 
could be a useful introduction to the next version of the SLP.   

The LLF notes that the draft aspirational statement does use some of the key words 
contained within the five licensing objectives, for example: ‘health’; ‘protecting’; 
‘safeguarding’. The draft fails however to reference or include other equally important factors 
which are also contained within the five licensing objectives.  These include:  ‘public 
nuisance’; ‘children’; ‘young people’; ‘harm’; and ‘prevention’.  The LLF believes that the 
aspirational statement would therefore benefit by having ambitions which are more clearly 
aligned to all five licensing objectives.   

Recommendation No 1  

Agenda Item 6.2

Page 21



 

2 

 

That the LB aspirational statement is redrafted so that it is clearer in how it aligns to all five 
licensing objectives.    
    
 
 

Re drafting of the SLP  

The LLF has previousl
[...]

Ja
n

u
a

ry
 2

0
1

6
 a

n
d

 a
d

v
is

e
d

 t
h

a
t 

th
e

re
 

w
a

s 
n

o
 c

le
a

r 
m

e
ch

a
n

is
m

 i
n

 p
la

ce
 t

o
 

re
tr

ie
v

e
 

th
e

 
re

q
u

e
st

e
d

 
d

a
ta

 
b

u
t 

d
is

cu
ss

io
n

s 
w

e
re

 
o

n
g

o
in

g
 

b
e

tw
e

e
n

 

P
o

li
ce

 
S

co
tl

a
n

d
 

th
e

 
Y

o
u

th
 

Ju
st

ic
e

 

T
e

a
m

 
o

n
 

h
o

w
 

to
 

a
ch

ie
v

e
 

g
re

a
te

r 

a
li

g
n

m
e

n
t.

 

G
il

li
a

n
 

F
le

tt
/J

o
n

a
th

a
n

 

Ll
o

y
d

 

Li
ce

n
si

n
g

 O
b

je
ct

iv
e

 

1
: 

P
re

v
e

n
ti

n
g

 

C
ri

m
e

 a
n

d
 

D
is

o
rd

e
r;

 a
n

d
 

Li
ce

n
si

n
g

 O
b

je
ct

iv
e

 

5
: 

P
ro

te
ct

in
g

 

C
h

il
d

re
n

 f
ro

m
 

H
a

rm
 

 

5
. 

1
2

 J
a

n
u

a
ry

 2
0

1
6

 
S

ta
te

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

Li
ce

n
si

n
g

 P
o

li
cy

 R
e

fr
e

sh
 

T
h

e
 F

o
ru

m
 a

p
p

ro
v

e
d

 r
e

co
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti

o
n

s 

fo
r 

th
e

 
Li

ce
n

si
n

g
 

B
o

a
rd

 
to

 
co

n
si

d
e

r 

w
h

e
n

 
th

e
y

 
w

e
re

 
re

fr
e

sh
in

g
 

th
e

ir
 

S
ta

te
m

e
n

t 
o

f 
Li

ce
n

si
n

g
 P

o
lic

y
. 

 

 

T
h

e
 

C
le

rk
 

su
b

m
it

te
d

 
th

e
 

a
p

p
ro

ve
d

 

le
tt

e
r 

w
it

h
 r

e
co

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
s 

to
 t

h
e

 

C
o

n
ve

n
e

r 
a

n
d

 C
le

rk
 o

f 
th

e
 L

ic
e

n
si

n
g

 

B
o

a
rd

 
o

n
 

1
4

 
Ja

n
u

a
ry

 
2

0
1

6
 

a
n

d
 

re
ce

iv
e

d
 a

 r
e

ce
ip

t 
fr

o
m

 t
h

e
 C

o
n

v
e

n
e

r 

o
f 

th
e

 L
ic

e
n

si
n

g
 B

o
a

rd
 o

n
 2

7
 J

a
n

u
a

ry
 

2
0

1
6

. 

S
a

n
d

y
 K

e
lm

a
n

/I
a

in
 

R
o

b
e

rt
so

n
 

A
ll

 O
b

je
ct

iv
e

s 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 16 March 2016
	6.1 Draft Minute of Previous Joint Meeting of the Licensing Board and Licensing Forum - 2 July 2015
	6.2 Letter to the Convener of the Licensing Board - 13 January 2016
	6.3 MESAS Recommendations
	26

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
Wednesday, 25 May 2016 

 
 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

 

1   Introduction  The Convener opened the meeting and 
advised that today’s meeting was not quorate 
and as such no decisions could be made, to 
this point he expressed his disappointment 
with regards to the turnout. 
 
The Convener reminded members that he had 
had sent his apologies to the Forum’s 
previous meeting on 16 March 2016 and he 
thanked Shamini Omnes for chairing the 
meeting in his absence. 
 
He also introduced himself and welcomed 
Giedre Neniute onto the Forum as the Young 
Persons representative and advised that he 
and his colleague Heather Wilson from NHS 
Grampian would attend the Youth Council’s 
next meeting on 31 May 2016 to provide a 
briefing on licensing issues and the work of 
the Forum. 
 

The Forum Resolved 
(i) to note that the meeting was not 

quorate; 
(ii) to thank Shamini Omnes for chairing 

the Forum’s previous meeting on 16 
March 2016; and 

(iii) to welcome Giedre Neniute onto the 
Forum. 

 

 

2   Minute of Meeting 
of 16 March 2016  

The Clerk advised that as the meeting was not 
quorate the minute could not be approved and 
its consideration should be deferred to the 
Forum’s next meeting on 13 September 2016. 
 
 

The Forum Resolved 
To defer consideration of the minute of the 
previous meeting – 16 March 2016 to the 
Forum’s next meeting on 13 September 2016. 

 
I Robertson 

3   Matters Arising  N/A N/A  

4   Membership 
Updates  

The Clerk advised that Emily Queen was now 
on maternity leave and she would be replaced 
by Kerry Laing as the Community Safety 
representative to the Forum. 

The Forum Resolved 
To note that Kerry Laing had been nominated 
to replace Emily Queen as the Community 
Safety representative to the Forum. 

 
I Robertson 



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

2 

 
 

5   SLP Consultation 
Submission - NHS 
Grampian  

The Forum received a presentation from Dr 
Tara Shivaji (NHS Grampian) on NHS 
Grampian’s SLP consultation submission to 
the Aberdeen City Licensing Board. Dr Shivaji 
advised that the response focussed on 
localities rather than on a citywide basis as 
the research aimed to capture changes in 
culture and the use of community based 
services. Dr Shivaji explained that harmful use 
of alcohol had increased and she highlighted 
the clustering of licensed premises in areas of 
multiple deprivation. She added that demand 
for alcohol had increased in conjunction with 
accessibility and this had led to a rise in the 
number of hospital admissions for acute 
alcohol intoxication in recent years and an 
increase in the rate of referrals to the 
Integrated Alcohol Service for deprived areas 
in comparison to the Aberdeen City average. 
 

The Forum Resolved 
(i) to note the information provided; and 

(ii) to thank Dr Shivaji for the informative 
presentation. 

 

 

6   SLP Consultation 
Submission - 
Police Scotland  

Gill Flett advised the Forum that Police 
Scotland’s SLP submission had developed 
bespoke mapping which plotted and matched 
offences relative to their proximity to licensed 
premises and she explained that there was a 
clear link between a number of incidents and 
off sales premises but this data would 
ultimately be for the Licensing Board to 
interpret and analyse. She added that a 
number of areas of the City Centre were 
overprovisioned with licensed premises but 
noted that Police Scotland would be open to 
making a distinction in future SLPs between 
cafes and restaurants and bars and clubs. 
 
The Convener informed the Forum that 

The Forum Resolved 
To note the information provided. 
 

 



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

3 

alcohol sales in Scotland had increased over 
the previous two years and the rate of alcohol 
consumption was significantly higher in 
Scotland than in England or Wales. He 
highlighted that alcohol in Scotland was 
generally cheaper and that 5% of alcohol 
sales were sold at 30p per unit. 
 

7   Agenda Setting for 
Joint Meeting with 
the Licensing 
Board - 8 June 
2016  

The Convener referred to his letter to the 
Convener of the Licensing Board dated 13 
January 2016 which had been attached to 
today’s agenda and he briefly summarised the 
letter’s recommendations for the Licensing 
Board’s consideration. He advised that these 
recommendations would form the basis of the 
agenda for the upcoming Joint Meeting on 8 
June 2016. 
 
Giedre Neniute highlighted that these issues 
would be discussed at the next Aberdeen 
Youth Council on 31 May 2016 and she 
advised that she would correspond with the 
Clerk if any pertinent issues arose at the 
meeting ahead of the publication of the Joint 
Meeting agenda. 
 

The Forum Resolved 
(i) to note the information provided; and 
(ii) to note that Giedre Neniute would 

correspond with the Clerk if any 
pertinent issues arose at the next 
Aberdeen Youth Council meeting ahead 
of the publication of the Joint Meeting 
agenda. 

 

 
 
G Neniute 

8  Update from Police 
Scotland  

Gill Flett advised that Police Scotland’s 
Licensing division had been restructured and 
there was now one North East Licensing 
Division servicing the whole of the Grampian 
area. Sgt Flett added that a new licensing 
database was also being developed. 
 
The Forum Resolved 
To note the information provided. 
 

  

9  Update from 
Licensing 

N/A N/A  



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

4 

Standards Officer  

10  Update from 
Unight 
Representative  

N/A N/A  

11  Update from NHS 
Grampian and 
Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership  

Shamini Omnes explained that the integration 
of health and social care was ongoing and she 
had been reassigned to the newly established 
Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership. She added that her role would be 
to support adults and older people in the city’s 
South locality. 
 
 
 

The Forum Resolved 
To note the update provided. 
 

 

12  Update from 
Children's 
Services 
Representative  

N/A   

13   Progress 
Statement  

The Clerk highlighted that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy Refresh had been added to 
the Statement and advised that he would 
welcome further member input on items for 
future inclusion. 
 
The Clerk highlighted that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy Refresh had been added to 
the Statement and advised that he would 
welcome further member input on items for 
future inclusion. 
 
The Chair apologised to Dr Shivaji and Dr 
Kasengele for the poor attendance at today’s 
meeting and advised that he would write to all 
Forum members to express his 
disappointment and to stress the importance 
of the Forum’s function and to emphasise that 
if members were unable to attend a meeting 

The Forum Resolved 
(i) to note the Progress Statement; and 
(ii) to note that the Convener would write to 

all Forum members to express his 
disappointment at the low turnout for 
today’s meeting. 

 

 
 
S Kelman 



 

 Item Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

5 

they should contact the Clerk to record their 
apologies and arrange for a suitable substitute 
to attend in their stead. 
 

 
 
If you require any further information about this minute, please contact Iain Robertson, tel. 01224 522869 or email 
iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 


